Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our unaudited financial statements and the
accompanying notes, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement from our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2020.
 As of March 31, 2020

 Historical
As

Adjusted

As
Further
Adjusted

($ in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 2,351 $ 2,328 $ ​5,244

Short-term indebtedness (excludes current portion) $ 1,901 $ 1,901 $ 1,901
Long-term indebtedness (includes current portion)(2) 19,265 19,250 19,250

Total indebtedness 21,166 21,151 21,151

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value; 5 million authorized shares, actual, as adjusted and

as further adjusted, 2.475 million shares issued and outstanding, actual, and 0
shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted and 1.5 million shares issued and
outstanding, as further adjusted 2 0 2

Common stock, $1.00 par value, 640 million authorized shares, actual, as adjusted
and as further adjusted, 346.7 million shares issued and 271.8 million outstanding,
actual, 358.4 million shares issued and 283.5 million outstanding, as adjusted, and
364.7 million shares issued and 289.8 million shares outstanding, as further
adjusted 347 359 365

Capital in excess of par value 16,288 16,278 19,186
Common stock in treasury, at cost (74.9 million) (6,158) (6,158) (6,158)
Retained earnings 12,868 12,868 12,868
Deferred compensation 23 23 23
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,419) (2,419) (2,419)

Total shareholders’ equity 20,951 20,951 23,867

Total capitalization $42,117 $42,102 $45,018

* Amounts may not add due to
rounding.

(1) As adjusted and as further adjusted assuming cash is used to pay the expected accrued and unpaid interest, premiums and fees and
expenses related to the bond redemption in connection with the use of proceeds of the May 2020 Notes Offering.

(2) As of March 31, 2020, we had $1.555 billion of availability remaining under our existing revolving credit facility and access to an
additional $500 million of availability subject to lender commitments. On April 1, 2020, we amended our credit facility to increase
the facility size by $381 million to $2.63 billion.